

# Fees Schedule 2024

(Australian citizens and students on approved residency visas only)

# **Prep to Year 12**

Please read this document in conjunction with the Oxley Christian College Business Statement and Application for Enrolment Form



Published: 11 September 2023

Fees and charges for 2024 are listed below to assist you in your budgeting. Please read the information carefully and, if you need more information, please call the College Accounts Receivable Officer, Mrs Dawn Pryor, on 9727 9956. Please note that these fees apply only to Australian citizens and students on approved residency visas.

### **Enrolment and Pre-Entry Fees**

#### **Australian Citizens and Students on Approved Residency Visas**

- A non-refundable Enrolment Application Fee of \$100 per family is payable on application (for the first child only).
- A Family Bond of \$2,000 is payable upon acceptance of enrolment at Oxley Christian College for the first child in the family. The Family Bond of \$2,000 is not refundable if the confirmed enrolment is relinquished prior to the commencement of the student at the College. (Refer to clause 8 in the Business Statement for full details about the Family Bond.)

Once the student has commenced their enrolment, half of the Family Bond (i.e. \$1,000) is refundable (credited to the school fees account) after the end of Term 3 in the first year of enrolment, subject to the school fees account being up-to-date in accordance with approved repayment arrangements, and subject to the student not being withdrawn prior to the end of Term 3. Hence, the first half of the Family Bond may be forfeited if the account is not up-to-date, or the student is withdrawn prior to the end of Term 3 in the first year of enrolment.

The second half of the Family Bond (i.e. \$1,000) is refundable when the last student in the family has completed their studies at the College, subject to the school fees account being up-to-date in accordance with approved repayment arrangements. Otherwise, the second half of the Family Bond may be forfeited and not refunded.

#### **Full Fee Paying Overseas Students (FFPOS)**

FFPOS should NOT use this form. Please refer to our website for the International Application for Enrolment form or call the Enrolment Registrar on 9727 9900.

### Compulsory Tuition Fees

Refer to the table on page 3.

The compulsory Tuition Fees in this Fees Schedule cover, among other things, the cost of:

- Academic and co-curricular programs (except for the Duke of Edinburgh Award)
- Administration services
- Camps
- Classroom materials
- Competitions
- Exam papers
- Excursions
- First Aid
- Grounds maintenance
- ICT consumables
- Off-campus learning
- Resource Centre books and consumables
- Sport
- Student accident insurance
- Student dinners
- Subject materials (except for some VCE subjects)
- Year 2 and Years 5-7 classroom music programs

Please note that there is no refund nor any discount (in relation to compulsory fees) for nonparticipation in any school activity.

## Compulsory Tuition Fees - 2024

		JUNIOR SCHOOL					
	PREP	1	2	3	4	5	6
ANNUAL TUITION FEES \$	6,792	8,360	8,458	9,966	10,296	10,388	10,596
TERM TUITION FEES \$	1,698.00	2,090.00	2,114.50	2,491.50	2,574.00	2,597.00	2,649.00

	SENIOR SCHOOL					
	7	8	9	10	11	12
ANNUAL TUITION FEES \$	12,422	12,694	14,560	14,846	15,296	15,366
TERM TUITION FEES \$	3,105.50	3,173.50	3,640.00	3,711.50	3,824.00	3,841.50

#### **Device Fee**

The Device Fee covers the hire of a College-owned tablet or laptop device, provided on a 1:1 basis for all students in Years 4-6, Years 7-8, Year 10-11, and new students in other Senior School year levels entering the College in 2023 and thereafter. Also, the Device Fee will apply to existing Senior School students whose tablet or laptop device purchased under the College 1:1 Digital Learning Program (DLP) (pre-2023), is no longer subject to the three-year warranty period.

A Device Fee is, therefore, not payable for those existing Senior School students who have purchased a device in 2022 under the College DLP pre-2023, and whose three-year warranty period has not yet expired. Note: Upon the expiry of the three-year warranty period, the College will provide the student with a new tablet or laptop device under a hire arrangement, requiring the payment of the Device Fee.

		DEVICE FEE						
	Years 4-6	Year 7-8	Year 10-11	New Students in Year 9	New Students in Year 12	Existing Students whose DLP device is out of warranty in Year 9	Existing Students whose DLP device is out of warranty in Year 12	
ANNUAL \$	400	780	840	780	840	780	840	
TERM \$	100	195	210	195	210	195	210	

### **Tuition Fee Discounts**

The following discounts apply only to Tuition Fees for students at Oxley Christian College.

	2 <sup>nd</sup> student	\$500 p.a.
SIBLING DISCOUNT	3 <sup>rd</sup> student	\$750 p.a.
SIBLING DISCOUNT	4 <sup>th</sup> student	\$1,250 p.a.
	5 <sup>th</sup> student	100%
ANNUAL PAYMENT DISCOUNT	Payment by 1 December in the year prior to the school year	4%

Please note that no sibling discount is offered when sibling students are enrolled at Oxley Kids (Early Learning Centre).

## Billing Cycles

#### **Existing / ongoing families**

For existing / ongoing Oxley families, Tuition Fees and Device Fees are billed four times a year.

BILLING DATE	PAYMENT DATE	TUITION FEE	
31 JANUARY	14 days from the end of January	Term 2	
LAST WEEK OF TERM 1 (usually in March or April)	14 days from the end of the month in which billed	Term 3	
LAST WEEK OF TERM 2 (usually in June)	14 days from the end of the month in which billed	Term 4	
LAST WEEK OF TERM 3 (usually in September)	14 days from the end of the month in which billed	Term 1 (of the next year)	

Note: The Tuition Fees and Device Fees are billed one Term in advance.

Accounts must be paid within 14 days of the end of the month, or in accordance with any approved arrangement.

Please refer to the College Business Statement for payment requirements and options.

#### **New families**

For new families entering the College, Tuition Fees for the first two school Terms to be attended by the child(ren) will be billed and will be payable in advance, as detailed in the Offer of Enrolment letter. Please also refer to the College Summary of Fees and Charges Payable - New Families.

For students entering the College at the start of a school year, the Term 1 Tuition Fee will be billed by 31 May in the year preceding entry, and the Term 2 Tuition Fee will be billed by 30 September in the year preceding entry. The Device Fee will be billed in accordance with the schedule that applies to existing families (as detailed in the table above).

Once a student has commenced their studies at the College, Tuition Fees for Term 3 and Term 4 are then billed in accordance with the billing cycle for existing students / families.